EERIR ZFRIEARZEGF

B AT T RAE BT SRS RE .

Please read this parts book before using the machine.

Please keep this parts book within easy reach for quick reference.

4ZH
799—FTL Left—-knife Computerized Tubular

Coverstitch Machine

799-FTL Z 7] x40




AT B ZEFEH
[1] 224 R AT T B R

AASE FH VR A5 S B AR IC AT R 5 2O T I e A IR s s e, Bk
N2 BN E A E .
RARFEREGEEWT,

Fric

HoAt

A BB NRAMEARTHTTRIR08E, SEL3EARKTRES.

A FE mRab TR TSR, BTESIEARSEREREERF.

BN 5

A .................. ﬁfﬁ‘:% (A) %ﬂ—:\‘ um:&\%$mn .
A I E R R IR I R I S N 2 .
(ldn, A BERER B0 )

® .................. ZRFS () BN “BE B
9 .................. ZHE (@) TR “UH” .

152 ] 1 1) ] 5 2 7 o 23 A PR 5155 11 S T A 2
(flan, AAREREZR “BLAEM”
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

[1] Safety indications and their meanings

This instruction manual and the indications and symbols that are used on the machine itself are provided in order to ensure
safe operation of this machine and to prevent accidents and injury to yourself or other people.

The meanings of these indications and symbols are given below.

Indications

DANGER The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where failure to follow the
instructions will result in death or serious injury.

The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where failure to follow the

A CAUTION instructions could cause injury when using the machine or physical damage to equipment
and surroundings.

Symbols
A ------ This symbol ( /4) indicates something that you should be careful of. The picture inside the triangle
indicates the nature of the caution that must be taken.
(For example, the symbol at left means “beware of injury”.)
® ...... This symbol ( (%)) indicates something that you must not do.
9 ------ This symbol (i) indicates something that you must do. The picture inside the circle indicates the

nature of the thing that must be done.
(For example, the symbol at left means “you must make the ground connection”.)



2] REEEEHR

A B

f IO EEHIRE R, Yook M RSO S 0K s SR A B3k T e, 20 44F 5 0Bl a, T2

R o MABEH A i FELS P XIS 2 N BR324

3238 G A 5 FE S POUR Cns SR LD 1 B A ISR BE RLAES C~35 CIRFE R A A . ik
HIARLES - 0 T B i 22 S LA R IE R PR AT
53R BT PUUR T BE 2 AL e 0 IE AR #R A AT 7 735~ 8591 6 [l Py, 3 L %

st e Faen @) WIREREENES TR, RS

FE£10% DA HOERBE T FY SR BRI 5 2 BB B TE A

Fh T R 10302 ) 2 AT B30 TE 1 AL . e

SRR ALt it (@) B BT TR L
| e immaiimime 2810 R

R4 U B URR T BB R 0
@ o R R R TR 9H
B OB E

%

TR FUIREARN GR35 . 9 WA
PR E AN, 3 s fk FEL R B AR 14 i

T TR R SR A R A 5

g ’ TSN

# P A HBL 4 ] 72 7 B E BN A 25mm
W22 57 524 A55KG. () it

SEOVHVHL LS — BB A LA LT
WIBSEDINNLKIT, IERIE 7 A& S hh, AT R g e 2 ke T e e
i, wsesp. R, A N s e B,
T L3l T, WA, AR
i, DIOURE AR @ BRI W )
AR, ARG, WG, IURRSR. HEHRIEE SN
T%%hTW%ﬁf’m%ﬂﬁzﬂﬁ% (LB IEH BB T, Yok & RH
i A\ FIE WA A R T UL
LA T BN, T AT R 5 BT, SR AL SR -
SMEFLASEN FIRAS T, /R EEF AL PR BB 5 B R4 R
5 WIHLER KT, HLARIETEBIM |2 CS)%ﬁiﬁ%,u%ﬁ%%&ﬁ%%Am¢ﬁ
WU S SR R WETE RO b, R BIRA  IEA

S50, W RS A, TS

RS

N E JL LS E 7

P 0 @ @O




[2] Notes on safety

A\ DANGER

Wait at least 5 minutes after turning off the power switch and disconnecting the power cord from the wall outlet
before opening the cover of the control box. Touching areas where high voltages are present can result in severe

injury.

4\ CAUTION

Environmental requirements

S e & &

Use the sewing machine in an area which is free from The ambient temperature should be within the range
sources of strong electrical noise such as electrical of 5°C to 35°C during use.

line noise or static electric noise. Temperatures which are lower or higher than this
Sources of strong electrical noise may cause may cause problems with correct operation.

problems with correct operation. . . I
The relative humidity should be within the range of

Any fluctuations in the power supply voltage should 45% to 85% during use, and no dew formation should
be within £10% of the rated voltage for the machine. occur in any devices.

Voltage fluctuations which are greater than this may Excessively dry or humid environments and dew
cause problems with correct operation. formation may cause problems with correct operation.
The power supply capacity should be greater than the In the event of an electrical storm, turn off the power
requirements for the sewing machine's power and disconnect the power cord from the wall outlet.
consumption. Lightning may cause problems with correct operation.

Insufficient power supply capacity may cause
problems with correct operation.

The pneumatic delivery capability should be greater
than the requirements for the sewing machine's total
air consumption.

Insufficient pneumatic delivery capability may cause
problems with correct operation.

Installation
® Machine installation should only be carried out by a All cords should be secured at least 25 mm away
qualified technician. from any moving parts. Furthermore, do not

%,

excessively bend the cords or secure them too firmly
with staples, otherwise there is the danger that fire or
electric shocks could occur.

Contact your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician
for any electrical work that may need to be done.

The sewing machine weighs approximately 55 kg.

The handiling of the sewing machine head must be Install the safety covers to the machine head and

carried out by more than two people. When handling motor.
the sewing machine head, grasp the handwheel with If using a work table which has casters, the casters
the right hand, and put the left hand in the machine should be secured in such a way so that they cannot
head, and lift it stably and firmly. move.
If you try to lift the machine head yourself, it

s - If the tableis too high, the machine head ma
may cause injuries such as back injury. A y become unbalanced and fall down, and seri
Do not connect the power cord until installation is ous injury or damage to the sewing machine ma
complete. If the foot switch is depressed by mistake, y result.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when

handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they

the sewing machine might start operating and injur
y could result. ®

Hold the machine head with both hands when tilting it do not get into your eyes or onto your skin. If the oil
back or returning it to its original position. and grease get into your eyes or onto your skin,
In addition, do not subject the machine head to extra inflammation can result. o
force while it is tilted back. If this is not observed, the Furthermore, do not drink or eat the |ubricating oil or
machine head may become unbalanced and fall grease. They may cause diarrhea or vomiting.

down, and serious injury or damage to the sewing Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

machine may result.

Be sure to connect the ground. If the ground
connection is not secure, you run a high risk of
receiving a serious electric shock, and problems with
correct operation may also occur.



http://www.fineprint.cn
http://www.fineprint.cn

A\l

A

EE

s

AHLASAIR T 321 2 A AR R I N B
1

GD AHLEARE T BrAS B @ SM A (] HoA
Fig.

BEELIR RV e S ks

R TARYIREE, Wit At ak, Al
B3 I 0 R RE 2 5N IR BT i 1
Fo

A RATNFIGOLRS 15 VIR F

BRI RIS, HLasshiE 2 B
o HLET 27 2k

o SEHHUEH
s HLES AR, BONEIT LA

ARSRAE A B R AR 65 5 WU [ 58 B
AR S .

N T gaE I, AN AT, 1 %A
RIEE.

IARAR 2R AR E LA, =
&N S5 SRR .

AT R, A E AR TS S A B
HrEELEisahif b, POV BN A2
EHLAS IR .

ANARAL AR PR AR RN, BT B 53
USRI E Er i SR AVARIR /] TR
RIGTHESRARN IR R .

USRS Bl R, 75 565 IR I BOR N BRI
Fp

H

PRI BTN 5 D AR B A
S S T ] R RIPTFESE, DADTIEE & s iis AR ag
BRI T %, ML SR IERRL, ZRTIRRRIRE.
% SRS, I R ARER, 25

Rk S

HECEE LB A B R

# MK E

> @OV

BESIEHRIEARN FA e ATHLAS ) 4E
. IR A .

HHASE KNGS RREAEIEZRTN
LR IS B AR Bk N AT .
RATFHIEBLE, ERHABIE. R T H
VR L 4
BRI BT, HERNES FEZ .
R R 2

o« BRI EAE G A B

TERT S AV BT B
BT, VSRR, SR I RIRE N
F oAk, ”

© @ P

FEA IR b RO SR ST AT 1 4
I, 55 b3 /OB SY BT AT 1) 2 2 R T

T % 2 7 68 58 I SE e BT
BRI 2RI B, WAE 2R %, Hif

SSbAAE RN b, A E R IR W B RS
e

REFRT LA BEAT e 51 g
BIRAERIB TN




4\ CAUTION

Sewing

N
N

A

This sewing machine should only be used by
operators who have received the necessary training
in safe use beforehand.

The sewing machine should not be used for any
applications other than sewing.

Be sure to wear protective goggles when using the
machine.

If goggles are not worn, there is the danger that if a
needle breaks, parts of the broken needle may enter
your eyes and injury may result.

Turn off the power switch at the following times. If the
foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing
machine might start operating and injury could result.
* When threading the needle

«When replacing the needle

« When not using the machine and when leaving the
machine unattended

If using a work table which has casters, the casters
should be secured in such a way so that they cannot
move.

Attach all safety devices before using the sewing
machine. If the machine is used without these
devices attached, injury may result.

A
A

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any
objects against the machine while sewing, as this
may result in personal injury or damage to the
machine.

If an error occurs in machine operation, or if abnormal
noises or smells are noticed, immediately turn off the
power switch. Then contact your nearest Brother
dealer or a qualified technician.

If the machine develops a problem, contact your
nearest Brother dealer or a qualified technician.

Cleaning

Turn off the power switch before carrying out
cleaning. If the foot switch is depressed by mistake,
the sewing machine might start operating and injury
could result.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when
handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they
do not get into your eyes or onto your skin. If the oil
and grease get into your eyes or onto your skin,
inflammation can result.

Furthermore, do not drink or eat the lubricating oil or
grease. They may cause diarrhea or vomiting.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

N

Maintenance and inspection

O
A

A

Maintenance and inspection of the sewing machine
should only be carried out by a qualified technician.

Ask your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician to
carry out any maintenance and inspection of the
electrical system.

Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power
cord before carrying out the following operations. If
the foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing
machine might start operating and injury could result.
¢ Inspection, adjustment and maintenance Replacing
econsumable parts such as the looper.

Disconnect the air hoses from the air supply and wait
for the needle on the pressure gauge to drop to “0”
before carrying out inspection, adjustment and repair
of any parts which use the pneumatic equipment.

Hold the machine head with both hands when tilting it
back or returning it to its original position.

In addition, do not subject the machine head to extra
force while it is tilted back. If this is not observed, the
machine head may become unbalanced and fall
down, and serious injury or damage to the sewing
machine may result.

If the power switch and air need to be left on when
carrying out some adjustment, be extremely careful to
observe all safety precautions.

A

o Use only the proper replacement parts as specified.

If any safety devices have been removed, be
absolutely sure to re-install them to their original
positions and check that they operate correctly before
using the machine.

Any problems in machine operation which result from
unauthorized modifications to the machine will not be
covered by the warranty.

O



http://www.fineprint.cn
http://www.fineprint.cn

s Aﬁi%\/ Caution
FERHTIRMEZ BT, BB EABH BN EaY

EEFIEEE

Before performing any operations, always

turn off the motor power supply and verify
\?he motor has completely stopped rotating. )

1. JERHAEN

EEERRA AT, FEREEE EREERE RO,
@ (B MENIEE .

1.Lubrication Oil Refilling Before the

lubricant is fully depleted, inject lubricating oil into both oil

filler ports M and @ (two locations) on the fixed base.

2. B TINE RIS

WTFEENTIE ERIELO, EEELMIRLQ. TTIEQH
MELEH, BAAENER, BHRERELMIRLOR
SEENTIEE ERIIE 2O,

2.Fixed Knife Position Adjustment
Loosen screw (1 on the moving knife holder and screw ) on

the fixed base, then laterally adjust the lower knife holder (3 to

the desired position, Tighten screw (2) on the fixed base and

screw (D on the moving knife holder.

3. FERTI LTI AR
WIFBLD, RMTHERHROMPARAQ. MRFHHEM

FIZR@, BRIFENMOEZ T, £ ETREX, & §5
A

TR, %

3.Moving Knife Up Stroke Adjustment

Loosen screw (1, remove guard washer (2) and oil-proof washer
(®),then slightly loosen nut@with a wrench,  Adjust pin shaft
®) to enable vertical movement, upward movement increases

stroke, while downward movement decreases it.




4. FETNTIFREALE AR
e FRFERNTIQITE TR A, MFFIRZLQO, BEEEENT]
Q@TIREREETI®Z0. 5~0. 8mmia]EE, FIFIZLZ D4 LR,

4.Moving Knife Standard Position Adjustment
Rotate the handwheel to move the moving knife ) to the bottom
dead center, then loosen screw (D.Adjust the moving knife @) to

maintain a 0.5-0.8mm gap between its blade tip and the fixed

knife ), then tighten screw (.

5. ElEJIREIFR L

IRENET, SEMAFFERBIO LA ANIR22Q, #EBNERNT], £iE
ENTIQMEIETI DAz ; MFIR22©G, BEEETIDET
RED.

LR, BEETIOHTIREHIREREXT, T REEE
4. mFHEEONREALRNIELQ, BE HEEETI@F
mENTIQFEM, FHERETIOMENTIZ BIMLL, FFiE
HFR AT REFE. IrERIEEZELQ, BRI
W RBIEFIE .

S.Fixed Knife Removal and Installation
Loosen two screws (2) on the retaining ring (D,Push the moving
knife ®) to disengage it from the fixed knife @;thenloosen

screw(®),then remove the fixed knife @downward.

Align the blade tip of fixed knife @ with the needle plate surface
and tighten fixing screw B).Loosen two locking screws2) on
retaining ring (D,allowing spring force to bring fixed knife @) into
contact with moving knife (3),Place thread between fixed knife @
and moving knife (3, then rotate handwheel manually to verify
blade sharpness.Tighten both fixing screws 2 and reconfirm

blade sharpness.

9

L

T




6. Bl I Z & EE
HTFHEFETHE, BHRTRIEE, BERELUSKES
A0,

6.Fixed Knife Sharpening
When blade sharpness deteriorates, remove the knife for
sharpening. Always use cold water for cooling during the

sharpening process.

7. RANEIERET

BN EON LA (LB FEF B RN SO LR AR
(I, WEMNT]ETENMYBREEROTTSREN. W
REFLRIFOMAEONME, FRFETBLO. BT
6 LEIRLQ), WAEFTHEE I R TR EOENH
.

7.Suction Pipe Adjustment

Adjust the horizontal position of suction pipe (D to align close to
the left end surface of chip receiver @), ensuring no occurrence
of interference with the vertical movement of the moving
knife.To adjust or remove suction pipe (D, loosen fixing
screw(®). Loosen screw (3 on the clamp to rotate and remove

suction pipe (D for internal cleaning.

8. RAEEEAIFT
IMRWMANEQMIEL £ LW, ERFARNEZONANE
EELQ FEWANEZOH A MRE S BN EQHBWA O3t
¥, BIFREERAEMEZO.

8.Suction Pipe Cover Adjustment

If the position of suction pipe ) is modified, loosen the two
fixing screws @ on suction pipe cover D;Align the right-side
surface of suction pipe cover (D with the suction inlet of pipe ),

then tighten andsecure both fixing screws 2.

@

@




Left-Knife Assembly (1)

1

2




1. AZ7NEE (1) /1. Left-Knife Assembly (1)

NO | THHS THHRR NAME OF PARTS #HE (Number)
1| 5261L010 | TE Lower base !
2 | 5261V540 |$2F+4m Lifting shaft !
3 5261L340 | EHN7I1EENFF Upper cutter drive rod 1
4 00806050 | %% EMZETMOXS5 Inner set screw M6x5 2
5 | 5261L2530 |&714E % Left knife assembly !
6 5261L170 [ZEATHEEE Connecting rod pin 1
7 | 5261w800 |5k 0il wick 0. 22M
8 52611420 |FEZtR Thread press plate 1
9 5261L090 |k TIOEENIEAF Upper knife drive Iink 1
10 | 5261L080 |ATiE=IESY Adjustable pin !
1 00804040 /A% EIRETMAX4 Inner set screw M4x4 1
12 00805041 |HEXEIZET (&) M5X4 Inner set screw (black) M5x4 2
13 52093103 |75 Fin & EIRETM3X3 Hex socket flat point set screw M3x3 4
14 | 5261L160 |4 Retaining ring 2
15 | 52610140 |88 Spring !
16 5261L070 | EJIAZE4T Upper knife adjustment rod 1
17 00506050 |FHREM6 (% E) Flat washer M6 (blackened) 1
18 | 52035290 |<fFUREM6XS5 Hex nut M6x5 1
19 | s261w780 |5t 0il seal !
20 | 52610870 |BEI4EHS ®4x10 Dowel pin ®4x10 2
21 52094914 |—FFARETMAx14 (£ F]) Flat head slotted screw M4x14 (blackened) 1
22 5261L020 |T¥I17]E E R Lower cutter fixed base 1
23 | 5261L060 | 4171 Lower cutter !
24 5261L100 |(TRTJRE Lower knife holder 1
25 5261L150 [H17][EE ERE Cutter fixed copper sleeve 1
26 | 52024200 |5t 0il wick 0. 2M
27 5261L110 ()73 4H Cutter spindle 1
28 | 00804030 |MJ4%ZEIBFTMAX3 Inner set screw M4x3 !
29 52093911 |—=FJL4RETM3. 5x10 (&) Flat head slotted screw M3.5x10 (bladkened) !
30 01205121 |A7<AIZHEM5X12 (BR) Hex socket bolt M5x12 (black) 1
31 52611180 (YITIEBIEEIFERERF Cutter fixed base guard washer 1
32 5261L190 [Y171EEEF = Cutter fixed base guard cover 1
33 52093926 |—FFELIRETMIX6 (K B) Flat head slotted screw M3x6 (blackened) 5
34 52094410 |+FHEKLIRETMAX10 (£ ) Cross pan head screw M4x10 (blackened 1
35 | 52007220 |FHME Flat washer !
36 5261L330 (RHEE Fabric scrap suction tube 1
37 | 52610430 | £ Clamp !
38 52611320 (B E Fabric scrap suction tube 1
39 52094900 |—=FkiE EFEL1EETMAX10 (£ 2) Oval head slotted screw M4x10 (blackened) 1
40 5261L030 [ E4N7][E E EE Upper cutter fixed base 1
41 52092935 |—FFLIRETM3. 5X5 (k% E) Flat head slotted screw M3.5x5 (blackened) !
42 5261L050 [V1/B1EU=S Chip receiver 1
43 | 52610980 |EHESE ©2x5 Dowel pin ®2x5 !
44 | 52610040 |EEI7] Upper cutter 1
45 52094955 |—ZFILAZETMAX5.5 (K B) Flat head slotted screw M4x5.5 (blackened) '
46 | 01206121 A AIEE (BE) M6X12 2

Hex socket bolt (black) Méx12




2. E7J8 % (2) /Left—Knife Assembly (2)




2. E718 % (2) /Left—Knife Assembly (2)
NO | BEHS THHRR NAME OF PARTS #¥E (Number)
1 |5261L370  |4&%IFE & Sewing platform 1
2 52094412 +F L EETMAX12 (K2E) Cross pan head screw M4x12 (blackened) 2
3 |5261L380 |iB=% Sliding cover 1
4 152092916 |—FFLIREIM3. 5x6 (LK) Flat head slotted screw M3.5x6 (blacHened) 1
5 52610860 |—ZFHMLERETSMI/64 (40) Flat countersunk head screw SM9/64 (40) 1
6 |XXXXXXXXX  |$T1R Needle plate 1
7 152094408 |+FHEIMZETMAXS (K FE) Cross pan head screw M4x8 (blackened) 4
8 |5261L310  |§t#REE Needle plate holder 1
9 (52610870 |[E#E$H ®4x10 Dowel pin ®4x10 1
10 |00804100 X EMRETMAX10 Inner set screw M4x10 1
11 |00404031 |#2EEEMN4 Nut (black) M4 2
12 |5261L410 BER Vibration damping pad 2
13 |5261L390 HWEIER Auxiliary cover plate 1
14 (52094945 |—=FFIARETMAX5 (K 28) Flat head slotted screw M4x5 (blackered) 2
15 [52007220 | Flat washer 2
16 [5261L270 RIGIEXEL Cylinder top cover baffle 1
17  15261L260 RGeS Cylinder top cover 1
18 (52094955 | —FFKARETMAX5. 5 (KFE) Flat head slotted screw M4x5.5 (blacKened) 2
19 |5261LZ030 | T~NIzE4HE Lower side cover assembly 1
20 |52094405 +F 2L EETMAXS (KR E) Cross pan head screw M4x5 (blackened) 1
21 152610460 | Clamp spring 1
22 |5261L300 HicE=E Cylinder upper side cover 1
23 |52094103 A7 fATin S EIREIMAX3 (K 58) Hex socket flat point set screw M4x3(bladkened) 2
24 |5261A050 | T~fE= Lower side cover 1
25 (52092910 |—FFLAREIM3.5x10 (£ 8) Flat head slotted screw M3.5x10 (bladkened) 3
26  |5261A070 TMEEH Lower side cover gasket 1
27 |52094932 | —FIKMEEFEKLABETMAX12 (E5R) Oval head slotted screw M4x12 (blackdned) 3
28 52610910 |FHE4 Flat washer 4 3
29 |5261L240 |HSMHmES Right fabric guide 1
30 |5261L250 #E Washer 2
31 (52611230 |BEREEFEHR Pneumatic leveler 1
32 [5261L200 Efmes e Fabric guide bracket 1
33 |02000018 |HINMIEHEMIX8 (% F) Hex socket bolt M4x8 (blackened) 1
34 [5261L220 (&g Fabric guide 1
35 [5261L210 |ES#HEE Left fabric guide 1
36 52610900  —ZFFKERETSM3-32(56) (K 28) Flat head slotted screw SM3-32(56) (blagkened) 1
37 |02000060 |42ETM4 X4 Screw M4x4 1
38 [01205146 R 75 FIZFEM5X14 (R EH) Hex socket bolt M5x14 (custom materidl) 2
39 152610050 |#xFzsEinEES Dome spring washer 5 1
40 |5261A240 |RiIE=JEEE Front cover base 1
41 |00804040 | X EIRETMAX4 Inner set screw M4x4 1
42 (52610020  |%fLiRET Shoulder screw 1
43 152610030 |EZ4RET Segment screw 1
44 |5261L350 |HiZ= Front cover 1
45 152610120 |F& Retaining ring 1
46 152092906 |—ZFFKIZETM3.5X6 (KE) Flat head slotted screw M3.5x6 (blacHened) 1
47 15261L360 |RIEZER Front cover plate 1
48 (52092507 |—ZFIMSkHREIM3.5x7.5 (AF) Countersunk head screw M3.5x7.5 (bladkened) 4
49 15261LZ520 |gisBH Front cover assembly 1
50 02000042 |—ZFERETM4X6 Slotted screw M4x6 2
51 |5261L400  |B53PHR Guard plate 1
52 |5261L010 | TNEE Lower base 1
53 |XXXXXXXXX |FEixisg Main feed dog 1
54 [XXXXXXXXX |ZEiih Differential feed dog 1




3. Bt A T)kKE/Stepper Left—Knife Unit

—
—
mm
&
[
[Qu]
|
(e}
(e}
[
[Qu]
~
>
=
B
=
=

g) Fabric scrap suction unit
HX42000-2P, red)




3. Bt A T)EE/Stepper Left—Knife Unit

NO | THHS THHRR NAME OF PARTS #¥E (Number)
1 52112400 [JAETESE (B Pressure regulator filter (auto model]) 1

2 52110240 |—BXEELRLEH Single solenoid valve assembly 1

3 13205590 |=SE ¢ 8 Air tube ¢8 0.37M
4 5261L2020 |—BXEBHLRS E4H Single solenoid valve tube assembly 1

5 5261YZ090 |ShELEE Pneumatic dust collection device 1

6 52110033 |ZBUZ3EX 58 Z-type mounting bracket 1

7 52097212 |ANHEIZEEM6X12X0.75 (KE) Hex socket bolt M6x12x0.75 (blackened) 2
8 52110038 |B X184 Self—tapping screw 5
9 5261Y280 (4% Adapter 1
10 5261Y281 |MEREE Spiral hose 1
11 5261Y282 |k3%A Snap clip 1
12 5261Y283 | Clamp 1
13 52110034 |&E44% Dust collection bag 1
14 52007560 |—Ek%Zkzk Single wiring harness 1




4. i, j&ZF_Z!ﬂ'S A % H (FTL/UTFA) /Stepper Left—Knife Air-Jet Unit (FTL/UTFA)

°P () )
(DAir-jet unit (HX42000-2P, vellow)

@ WAIE (HX42000-2P (A1) )
(@Fabric scrap suction unit(HX42000-2P, red)

(D WA (HX42000

10



. YILNE:

¢ E (FTL/UTFA) /Stepper Left-Knife Air-Jet Unit (FTL/UTFA)

NO | THHS THHRR NAME OF PARTS #HE (Number)
1 52112400 |iAELESE (B Pressure regulator filter (auto modelf) 1

2 5261UZ110 | = BAEE W4 1R 2B 14 Double solenoid valve assembly 1

3 13205590 |Z=5E ¢ 8 Air tube ¢8 0.37M
4 | 5261Lz020 (—BXFEEIRSEAR Single solenoid valve tube assembly 1

5 5261YZ090 |SehELKEE Pneumatic dust collection device 1

6 52110033 |zZBiZ3EX 38 Z—type mounting bracket 1

7 52097212 |ANHEIZEEM6X12X0.75 (KE) Hex socket bolt M6x12x0.75 (blackened) 2
8 52110038 |B X184 Self-tapping screw 5

9 5261Y280 |43%3EH Adapter 1
10 5261Y281 |H2hEEE Spiral hose 1
11 5261Y282 |30 Snap clip 1
12 5261Y283 | Clamp 1
13 52110034 |&E44% Dust collection bag 1
14 | 5261LZ040 |—BXFHAIRS B4R Single solenoid valve tube assembly 1
15 52007563 |ZEBkZkR Double wiring harness 1

1




5. 8570 A7)&KE (FTL/UTA) /Pneumatic Left—Knife Unit (FTL/UTA)

=1

[T+ [21+ [+ (41 D[]+ [T]

AVE

A\
A\
\

\
\ \
\

\ \ \

T4 (HX42000-2P () )

gj]

@Lower thread cutter (HX42000-2P, blue) |

Q@ EHE (Hx42000-2P (H) )

BMir

(DPresser foot (HX42000-2P, orange)

@F

DHBEE (Hx42000-2P () )

AN

, \l‘N {Q

\ \ \
\ \ \
/ ‘ ' \
\ L N
\ \ N /
X ,/ / \
\
ﬂ% H W 52 W L "@
X \ ' \ X \
/ \ /

(HX42000-2P, yellow)

jet unit

(Fabric scrap suction unit (HX42000-2P, red)

@WANG (HX42000-2P (L))

12



5. 5B ETIRE

(FTL/UTA) /Pneumatic Left—Knife Unit (FTL/UTA)

NO | THHS THHRR NAME OF PARTS #¥E (Number)
1 526102101 | S5 &H Air—jet tube assembly 1
2 01504300 |+=FiZ3L 5 5 i85TM4X30DB Cross pan head screw with washer M4x30DB 4
3 5261UZ080 |iA[EiLiERS Pressure regulator filter 1
4 5261L7020 |—BAEE RS B4R Single solenoid valve tube assembly 1
5 5261YZ090 |ShELEE Pneumatic dust collection device 1
6 52110033 |zZBiZ3EX 38 Z-type mounting bracket 1
7 52097212 |A7SAIZHEM6X12X0.75 (5 2) Hex socket bolt M6x12x0.75 (blackened) 2
8 52110038 |B X184 Self-tapping screw 5
9 5261Y280 (4% Adapter 1
10 5261Y281 |MEREE Spiral hose 1
1 5261Y282 |k3%A Snap clip 1
12 5261Y283 | Clamp 1
13 52110034 |&E44% Dust collection bag 1
14 5261UZ091 |POELEE H41R2R Quad solenoid valve assembly 1

13




6. SahA7IEKE (FTL/UTC) /Pneumatic Left—Knife Unit (FTL/UTC)

=1

[T+ (21 (B 41+ [+ [E [

14

\

\ \
\ \
A\ \
\
/ /
\
/ \ \
\ .
\ \ \ )
\ \
\ \ .
— 4' o
I M I@ e Fhe S8
A\ \ \
\ \ \ \ N
\ \ \ \ \
\ \ \ \ N
A\ \ \ \
\ \ . .
\ \ .

N
@
) ]
-2P, bl@

\)
jg =)
[«b)
<
[=u
N
[
2 _ g
s E S
~ A= ~=~F
\/0\)%\/%\)H
g -8 S E TE
” v
B s N S
—_ =2 N =
P%P Pﬁ,vPU
f -
S U aE a8
[ e e s N B I
o= o 5 oo 2
oE o 3oEo g
o= o S=EE 3z
s s U
TET ST =T =
>< <~ D > o>
waHhTHMHH
~ ~ ~ ~
+— —
2= 8 W DEC o
HU%/;Z,T,/.JF/:IA
H & E W#ynﬁrﬁm
E a3 HEES
[=¥)
SlelSICIOIVIS)

N,

\
\
4 . .
< \ .
\
\ \
L — \
\ @
\
\ \
\
\
\
\
\

14



6. SENETIRE

(FTL/UTC) /Pneumatic Left—-Knife Unit (FTL/UTC)

NO | THHS THHRR NAME OF PARTS #¥E (Number)
1 5261U2100 | EBI¢k S &R Upper thread cutter tube assembly 1
2 01504300 |+=FiZ3L 5 5 i85TM4X30DB Cross pan head screw with washer M4x30DB 4
3 5261UZ080 |iA[EiLiERS Pressure regulator filter 1
4 5261L7020 |—BAEE RS B4R Single solenoid valve tube assembly 1
5 5261YZ090 |ShELEE Pneumatic dust collection device 1
6 52110033 |zZBiZ3EX 38 Z-type mounting bracket 1
7 52097212 |A7SAIZHEM6X12X0.75 (5 2) Hex socket bolt M6x12x0.75 (blackened) 2
8 52110038 |B X184 Self-tapping screw 5
9 5261Y280 (4% Adapter 1
10 5261Y281 |MEREE Spiral hose 1
1 5261Y282 |k3%A Snap clip 1
12 5261Y283 | Clamp 1
13 52110034 |&E44% Dust collection bag 1
14 5261UZ091 |POELEE H41R2R Quad solenoid valve assembly 1

156




2% & /Non-Auto-Thread-Trimming Left-Knife Unit

Bk

7.

16



7. EB Rk A 7]k & /Non—Auto-Thread-Tr imming Left-Knife Unit

NO | THHS THHRR NAME OF PARTS #¥E (Number)
1 5261Y290 |SzhhisteAE Pneumatic rod assembly 1
2 526102080 |iAETESE Pressure regulator filter 1
3 10126690 |8 & Air tube 0. 4M
4 5261L2020 |—BXEB LIRS E4H Single solenoid valve tube assembly 1
5 5261Y2090 |SEhEELKRE Pneumatic dust collection device 1
6 52110033 |zZBIZ3EX 38 Z-type mounting bracket 1
7 52097212 |A7SAIZHEM6X12X0.75 (5 2) Hex socket bolt M6X12X0.75 (blackened 2
8 52110038 |B X184 Self-tapping screw 5
9 5261Y280 (4% Adapter 1
10 5261Y281 |H2hEEE Spiral hose 1
11 5261Y282 |30 Snap clip 1
12 5261Y283 | Clamp 1
13 52110034 |&E44% Dust collection bag 1

17




8. R B EF{H 5 /Standard Measurement Parts List

Jb

LR

ion B 1 Ul E 5
MACHINE TYPE/SPEC SUB-CLASS \[l]'\{H UPPER LOOPER \I\[“.]‘;['I NEEDLE
356 | 576E356L 526P356L 526M3560 | o
SP799-35B 52603561 526H356L 5261410 Urazsoasy| 52615250
364 | 526E364L 526P364L 526M3640

18




	空白页面
	空白页面
	未标题
	未标题



